due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The losses may be carried forward indefinitely. There were

no other significant temporary differences arising during the year or at the balance sheet date.

12. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings (loss) per share is based on the profit for the year of HK$25,499,000 (2005:

loss of HK$10,090,000) and 1,717,484,600 (2005: weighted average of 1,258,869,558) shares in issue during

the year.

No diluted earnings (loss) per share figures have been presented for 2006 and 2005 because the exercise

prices of the convertible notes were higher than the average market price of the Company’s shares in 2006

and 2005.

41

China Sci-Tech Holdings LimitedAnnual Report 2006

Notes To The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2006

12. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE (continued)

The following table summarises the impact of adoption of new HKFRSs on basic earnings (loss) per share:

2006 2005
HK cents HK cents

Reported figures before adjustments 0.87 (0.80)
Adjustments arising from the adoption of new HKFRSs 0.61 –

Restated 1.48 (0.80)

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture
Leasehold and

improvements equipment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST
At 1 April 2004 262 202 464
Additions – 8 8

At 1 April 2005 262 210 472
Additions – 7 7

At 31 March 2006 262 217 479

DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2004 128 113 241
Provided for the year 87 35 122

At 1 April 2005 215 148 363
Provided for the year 47 27 74

At 31 March 2006 262 175 437

NET BOOK VALUES
At 31 March 2006 – 42 42

At 31 March 2005 47 62 109

The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the following
rates per annum:

Leasehold improvements 33%

Furniture and equipment 15% - 25%

42

China Sci-Tech Holdings Limited Annual Report 2006

Notes To The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2006

14. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

FAIR VALUE

At the beginning of the year 21,600 22,200

Decrease in fair value recognised in the consolidated income statement (800) –

Decrease arising from revaluation – (600)